EBITDA  13 84 N/A  57 84 +47.5%

As a % of revenues 0.8% 2.6%   1.7% 2.6%

* Restated for the reclassification of Fnac Brazil as a discontinued
operation.
 Including cumulative historical operating losses and the €36 million
capitalization associated with the July 2017 sale of Fnac Brazil to Livraria
Cultura.

7

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

 Pro-forma

 H1 2016* H1 2017

Cash flow from operations before tax, dividends and interest 14 74

Change in working capital -174 -271

Income tax paid -16 -21

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities -176 -218

Operating investments -48 -47

Change in payables and receivables relating to non-current assets -11 -2

Operating divestments 13 1

Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities relating to
operations

-46 -48

Free cash flow from operations -222 -265

* Restated for the reclassification of Fnac Brazil as a discontinued operation.

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME BY OPERATING SEGMENT – PRO FORMA

(€ millions)
H1 2016

% of
revenues

  H1 2017
% of

revenues
  Change

France and

Switzerland
4.9 0.2%  32.4 1.3%  +27.5

Iberian Peninsula 1.2 0.4%  2.4 0.9%  +1.2

Benelux -2.5 -0.6%  -0.9 -0.2%  +1.6

Group 3.6 0.1%   33.9 1.1%   +30.3

FIRST-HALF 2017 REVENUES – PRO FORMA

H1 2017
 € millions

Change vs. H1 2016

(€ millions) Actual
At constant

exchange rates
On a same-store

basis

France and Switzerland 2,517 -3.3% -3.3% -2.8%

Iberian Peninsula 281 -0.4% -0.4% +1.1%

Benelux 418 -0.4% -0.4% -1.9%

Group 3,216 -2.7% -2.7% -2.4%

8

FIRST-HALF 2017 REVENUES – REPORTED

H1 2017
 € millions

Change vs. H1 2016

(€ millions) Actual
At constant

exchange rates
On a same-store

basis

France and Switzerland 2,517 +107.2% +107.0% +107.5%

Iberian Peninsula 281 -0.4% -0.4% +1.1%

Benelux 418 +458.0% +458.0% +445.8%

Group 3,216 +104.6% +104.5% +105.3%

SECOND-QUARTER 2017 REVENUES – PRO FORMA

Q2 2017
 € millions

Change vs. Q2 2016

(€ millions) Actual
At constant

exchange rates
On a same-store

basis

France and Switzerland 1,211 -3.5% -3.5% -2.9%

Iberian Peninsula 134 +0.1% +0.1% +1.5%

Benelux 197 +1.4% +1.4% -0.7%

Group 1,541 -2.6% -2.6% -2.3%

SECOND-QUARTER 2017 REVENUES – REPORTED

Q2 2017
€ millions

Change vs. Q2 2016

(€ millions)  Actual
At constant

exchange rates
On a same-store

basis

France and Switzerland 1,211 +105.6% +105.6% +106.0%

Iberian Peninsula 134 +0.1% +0.1% +1.5%

Benelux 197 +459.1% +459.1% +435.6%

Group 1,541 +103.4% +103.4% +103.5%

9

STORE NETWORK

 Dec. 31, 2016 Opened Closed June 30, 2017

France and Switzerland 465 24 4 485

Traditional Fnac 81 2 0 83

Suburban Fnac 14 0 0 14

Travel Fnac 20 1 0 21

Proximity Fnac 31 1 0 32

Connect Fnac 4 1 0 5

Darty 315 18 4 329

Fnac Darty France 0 1 0 1

Including franchised stores 152 21 0 173

Iberian Peninsula 52 1 1 52

Traditional Fnac 40 0 0 40

Travel Fnac 2 0 0 2

Proximity Fnac 8 1 1 8

Connect Fnac 2 0 0 2

Including franchised stores 2 0 0 2

Benelux 147 7 2 152

Traditional Fnac 9 0 0 9

Proximity Fnac 1 0 0 1

Darty 137 7 2 142

Groupe Fnac Darty 664 32 7 689

Traditional Fnac 130 2 0 132

Suburban Fnac 14 0 0 14

Travel Fnac 22 1 0 23

Proximity Fnac 40 2 1 41

Connect Fnac 6 1 0 7

Darty 452 25 6 471

Fnac/Darty 0 1 0 1

Including franchised stores 154 21 0 175

The France-Switzerland region includes six international stores: one in Morocco, one in Cameroon, two in
Côte d'Ivoire and two in Qatar; along with 11 stores in the French overseas territories (DOM-TOM).

10

DEFINITIONS OF ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

CHANGE IN PRO FORMA REVENUES AT CONSTANT EXCHANGE RATES AND COMPARABLE SCOPE OF
CONSOLIDATION
The change in revenues at constant exchange rates and comparable scope of consolidation factors out the
impact of exchange rate fluctuations and adjusts the scope of consolidation to exclude the impact of any changes